
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 17 June 2008  
 
Function Room, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available from 3.40 p.m.) 
 
School Members:  
Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Heidi Teague, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Jan Downey, 14-19 Partnership 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2008 

 

 



3. Feedback from Meeting on 29 April 2008  (GDC) (Pages 7 - 10) 

4. CRB Policy - Review  (GDC) (Pages 11 - 12) 

5. Schools Block Outturn 2007-08  (GDC) (Pages 13 - 24) 

6. Single Status Arrangements for Schools  (DF-CE), (DHRC-B) (Pages 25 - 36) 

7. Early Years Flexible Offer  (GDC) (Pages 37 - 44) 

8. Parent Support Advisers  (DSC-C) (Pages 45 - 54) 

9. Educational Procurement Centre  (DAP-C) (Pages 55 - 60) 

Date of Despatch: 09 June 2008 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDER - Group Director: Environment & Regeneration 
GDBT - Group Director: Business Transformation 

 
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Officer above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2008 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers 

Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair) 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Jan Downey, 14-19 Partnership 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision), Martin 
Coles (Director Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg 
(Director Services to Children and Young People), Sue 
Wald (Director Strategy and Commissioning), Karen 
Murray (Group Finance Manager Children Services), Anne 
Mackay ((Finance, Children Services), Stuart McKellar 
(Director of Finance), Mandy Wishart (HR Business 
Partner), Huw Ford (IT Business Partner) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Colledge (Secondary Headteacher) 
and Peter Wells (Secondary Headteacher). 
 
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2008 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
33.   Feedback from Meeting on 22 January 2008 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the 
Group Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at the 
previous meeting. 
 
He informed members that the Local Authority (LA) had initially been informed by 
the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) that there was to be a 
national review of Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks this autumn. Accordingly 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



a letter had been issued to all head teachers on 1 April advising that it was 
proposed to wait until this had been completed before further reviewing Swindon’s 
system. However, the DCSF had subsequently informed all LAs that the national 
review had been delayed by one year. The subject would therefore be considered 
by the Children Services Leadership Team again at their May meeting to progress 
the issue. 
 
Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) advised that it was 
hoped to bring a progress report on the reform of Early Years funding to the next 
meeting. A sub-group was required, for which Debbie Waldron volunteered and 
other members were asked to contact Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and 
Commissioning) direct. 
 
Martin Coles (Director Quality and Standards) stated that there had been a relatively 
high number of registrations to study for the 14-19 Diploma in September. Details of 
the funding had now been received from the Department for Children Schools and 
Families and he confirmed that it would follow the students through their course and 
would be passed directly to the schools. With regard to the Ethnic Minority Grant, he 
advised that he had been waiting on further developments before setting up the 
review group. Progress was now being made so he wished to establish the working 
group, which was confirmed as Nick Capstick, Steve Flavin and Sally Inskip, as 
determined at the last meeting. 
 
The Chair referred to the letter tabled by Rachael Mattey (Head, Isambard 
Community School) at the last meeting and circulated a response from Andew Fleet 
(Head, Nova Hreod) for information.  
 
 
 
34.   Harnessing Technology Grant 2008-11 

 
 Ian Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the 
Group Director Children to advise the Forum of the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families (DCSF) Harnessing Technology Grant 2008-2011 and to seek 
recommendations on the Local Authority proposal for allocating the funding. Huw 
Ford from IT attended for this item. 
 
It was noted that the total grant amounted to £1.9 million and the proposal was to 
initially, retain 25% centrally and devolve the remainder to schools. The proposed 
allocations were detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Rachael Mattey (Secondary Headteacher) enquired whether schools that had 
already invested in an appropriate system would be reimbursed and it was agreed 
that this required further investigation. Reference was also made to the use of 2007 
census data as a basis for the grant allocation as the 2008 details were more 
relevant. 
 Resolved – That the Director of Access and Provision investigate the 
possibility of reimbursing those schools that have already purchased an appropriate 
system and also to calculate the individual schools allocation based on 2008 census 
data, with the revised details being submitted to the next meeting of the Forum.  
 
 

Page 2



 
35.   Schools Block Budget Monitoring 2007/8 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager - Children Services), on the latest budget 
monitoring information, to the end of February 2008, in respect of the Schools 
Budget for 2007/8. 
 
Mrs Murray explained that the Primary Care Trust had now agreed to contribute 
towards out of Borough placements and this would increase the year-end under 
spend to about £300K. She suggested that this sum form a reserve against the 
impact of introducing single status later in the year. Members had concerns about 
this and it was commented that there was no information available on the financial 
impact of single status. Mrs Murray agreed to ascertain whether further information 
was available and advised that the next report would include final year-end figures 
and definite proposals for any resulting under spend.  
 Resolved - (1) That the 2007/08 financial projections in respect of the Schools 
Budget for the current financial year be noted. 
(2) That the Group Director, Children continue rigorous and robust monitoring of the 
Schools Block budget and bring budget monitoring reports to future meetings of 
Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
36.   School Development Grant 2008-09 

 
  Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding the allocation of the headroom 
within the schools development grant for 2008/09. 
 
Two options for allocation were detailed in the report and the Chair proposed that 
members support Option 2, based on the number of pupils on roll, as this most 
closely followed the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) 
guidance that the grant be used for any purpose to support improvements in 
teaching and learning in schools, leading to higher standards of attainment for every 
learner. Members generally agreed but considered that a better indicator than free 
school meals eligibility should be looked into as an alternative option for future 
years. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum recommends to the Local Authority that the 
surplus headroom within the school development grant 2008/09 be allocated as set 
out in Option 2 in Appendix A to the report. 
(2) That the Forum Sub-Group consider alternative, appropriate indicators or 
methods for allocating the surplus balance in future years. 
  
 
 
37.   Formula Review 2011-12 

 
 Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services) presented a 
report by the Group Director Children regarding a Government review of the 
distribution formula for the dedicated schools grant (DSG) 2011/12.  
 

Page 3



It would be necessary for a sub-group to consider and respond to the consultation 
and in view of the excellent work undertaken last year, Karen Murray suggested that 
the same members carried out this task. Those present indicated their willingness to 
continue, although Sally Inskip commented that it could be an alternative Diocesan 
representative that attended on occasions. The two members who were not present 
would be asked if they wished to remain on the sub-group. 
 
Karen Murray also explained that additional resources might be needed to help with 
the consultation exercise and suggested that the Dedicated Schools Grant under 
spend of £41k be carried forward to cover any additional expenses. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Forum Sub-Group membership be Terri Menham, 
Rachael Mattey, Lauren Connor, Sally Inskip and subject to their agreement, Bob 
Walker and Steve Colledge, to consider and respond to the consultations. 
(2) That the Dedicated Schools Grant underspend of £41k from 2007/08 be carried 
forward to 2008/09 cover any additional funding required as a result of the review. 
 
 
 
38.   Parent Support Advisers 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) regarding proposals for the 
delivery of Parent Support Advisers. 
 
Ms Wald distributed a revised report with amended recommendations and advised 
that the Sub-Group had considered the issues and recommended Model 2 as the 
preferred line of management. Concern was expressed that this was introducing yet 
another level of bureaucracy but it was stressed that the Advisors would simply 
bring additional expertise and would be managed through existing systems. It was 
remarked that there were already some forms of expertise in place and therefore it 
would be necessary to ensure there was dovetailing of the various services. 
 
Sally Inskip (Diocese) commented that there were great implications for the schools 
but so far, the clusters had not had a chance to discuss the proposals. There was 
general support for this idea and it was agreed the outcome of the discussions 
should be fed back to the Sub-Group before coming back to the Forum. 
 Resolved – That the proposals for the delivery of Parent Support Advisors be 
discussed within the school clusters, with the outcomes being referred to the Sub-
Group before a further report is submitted to the June meeting of the Forum.  
 
 
 
39.   Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 

 
 Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) introduced a report 
concerning the Children and Young People’s Plan 2008-2011. She explained that 
the draft Plan had been circulated to schools about six weeks beforehand but it had 
not yet been finalised and members were invited to comment. 
 
Rachael Mattey (Headteacher) remarked that the data given for north Swindon was 
very out of date and with other areas of the town also developing, there was a need 
to ensure the information was kept up to date. Reference was also made to the 

Page 4



increasing ethnic diversity within the town and the impact this had on schools and 
associated services. It was noted that this would add increasing pressure to the 
ability to maintain or improve standards within schools. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Schools’ Forum 
Feedback from Meeting on 29 April 2008 

 

Schools’ Forum           17 June 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author:  Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected:  All 
 

 

Purpose 
To provide feedback on the recommendations made at the last meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 29 April 2008 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to note this report. 
 

 
1. Reas
[...]
rs and Appendices 
Reports considered and Minutes arising from the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, on 
29 April 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



CRB Policy - Review 
 
Schools’ Forum              Date:  17th June 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton on 
01793 465724    or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Group Director, Children 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To update Schools Forum on the review of Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) 
policy/guidance for schools by the Local Authority (LA) 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to put forward any comments on the outcome of the 
review of the CRB Policy by the LA. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 
1.1 At the Schools Forum meeting in January 2008, concerns were raised over the 

perceived bureaucracy and costs associated with the Local Authority’s enhanced 
policy in relation to CRB checks. The Children Services Leadership Team 
(CSLT) discussed this issue in early March and it was decided at that stage that 
the CRB policy/process would be reviewed in line with the national 
implementation of the new vetting/safeguarding arrangements, which was due in 
the autumn of 2008. 

 
1.2 This decision, together with guidance on the current arrangements, was sent out 

to all schools at the end of March. 
 
1.3 However, notification was subsequently sent to all LAs that the new Independent 

Safeguarding Authority (ISA) arrangements would not come into force until the 
autumn of 2009 and, in the light of this, it was decided that CSLT would carry out 
a further review in May, rather than wait another 18 months. 

 
2. Detail 
 
2.1 This issue was discussed at CSLT on 14th May, during which the concerns raised 

by schools were considered, together with national guidance and approaches 
taken by other Authorities.  After careful deliberation of all the issues and 
subsequent discussion with the Children Portfo
[...]
s should prove financially beneficial to schools. 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• None 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Promise 14 – We must attract and retain high quality staff.  The council will be a 

leading employer with a modern and flexible workforce that can adapt to 
changing priorities and deliver results.  The council and all its services will be 
accredited under the Investors in People Standard by 2006. 

 
 
Consultees 
The Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Democratic Services are consulted 
on all reports.   
 

Background Papers  
SBC CRB Policy/Guidance for Schools 
School Staffing (England) (Amendment) (No 2) Regulations 2006 

Page 12



Schools Block Outturn 2007-08 
 

Schools Forum                                                                                  17 June 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Karen Murray on 
01793 465794 or Email kmurray@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Group Director, Children  
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To advice the Schools Forum of the Schools Block Outturn 2007-2008 including the 
Individual Schools year-end balances. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
 

• Note the overall Schools Block Outturn, being an underspend of £705k. 
• Recommend to the Local Authority the use of the one off surplus. 
• Note the position of the schools balances and recommend that a detailed review 

is undertaken by the Local Authority of the individual schools balances as at 31st 
March 2008 that fall above the current thresholds for each type of school; 

 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 It was agreed at the Schools Forum meeting on 29th April 2008 that the 
Schools Block Outturn 2007-08 would be presented at its next meeting.  A 
recommendation from the Schools Forum is required for the use of the 
brought forward under spend. 

 
 
1.2 This report also presents the schools bala
[...]
 
 
8.CHAIR 
The chair will be elected from the membership. 
 
 
Date: 15th May 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 42



PROJECT PLAN       Appendix B 
 

Action Lead Supported by By end 
Seek volunteers for 
working party from EY 
Reference Group 

Carmel Burton  June 2008 

Seek volunteers for 
working party from the 
private nursery chains 

Carmel Burton  June 2008 

Seek volunteers for 
working party from 
schools 

Carmel Burton  June 2008 

Research progress 
made by other LA’s 

Nicola Perrett Denise 
Stewart 
Kim Poulton 

July 2008 

Set up Working party 
meeting to examine 
issues 

Carmel Burton Sandra 
Cooke 

July 2008 

    
Draft proposal for 
consultation 

Nicola Perrett Denise 
Stewart  
 
Kim Poulton 

Sept 08 

Work with finance to 
draft funding proposals 

Carmel Burton Finance  
Denise 
Stewart 

Oct 2008 

Hold consultation 
events  

• Schools 
• Sessional pre 

schools 
• Private full day 

care 
• Parents 
• Children’s 

Centres 
• Childminders 

Kim Poulton Nicola Perrett 
Denise 
Stewart 

Dec 2008 

Produce 
recommendation for 
Schools Forum 

Nicola Perrett Denise 
Stewart 
Kim Poulton 

Jan 2009 

Publicise roll out to 
providers 

Denise Stewart  
Kim Poulton 

Feb 2008 

Work with providers to 
support their delivery of 
flexibility (including use 
of peer support) 

• Schools 
• Sessional pre 

schools 

Kim Poulton Nicola Perrett 
 
Denise 
Stewart 

Ongoing but to 
start May 2008 

Page 43



• Private full day 
care 

• Childminders 
 
 

 

Page 44



Parent Support Advisers 
 

Schools Forum       Date: 17th June 2008 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Sue Wald on 
(01793) 465713 or Email swald@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Author: Director, Strategy & Commissioning 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To present proposals for the delivery of Parent Support Advisers following 

consultation with Headteacher representatives from SASH, ASSSH and SAPH and 
further consultation with extended services clusters and the Schools Forum Sub 
Committee 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

• Schools’ Forum is requested to consider the following two proposals for the 
management of Parent Support advisers and decide which model to adopt: 
Model 1: Management of all  Parent Support advisers through multi agency teams 
employed by the local authority and placed in extended services clusters 
Model 2: Management of Parent Support Advisers by extended Schools Clusters 
with four senior Parent Support advisers employed by the local authority and 
based in multi agency teams providing professional supervision and training for 
cluster based Parent Support advisers. This model is recommended by the Task 
Group who developed the proposals 

 
• Schools Forum is requested to consider two proposals for the financial 

allocation of Parent Support advisers and Extended  Services for the 
delivery of Parent Support Advisers and decide which model to adopt 

Option A: Funding for extended services is maintained 2008 – 2011 at the funding 
level of 2007/08 with additional funding for Parent Support Advisers who will be 
recruited as new additional posts 
Option B: the funding for extended services reduces over the three years whilst 
more money is allocated for Parent Support Advisers 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 Members of the Schools Forum discussed the recommendations outlined 
above at the meeting on the 29th April 2009. A decision on the 
recommendations listed was deferred to enable all extended schools 
clusters to consider the proposals. 

1.2 The Director Strategy & Commissioning wrote to all chairs of extended 
services clusters in May 2008 and asked for views to be forwarded to sub 
group members and the Director Strategy & Commissioning. 

1.3 The sub group meeting on 5th June 2008 considered all submissions and 
a verbal report will be given at the full Schools Forum Meeting on the 17th 
June 2008. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Parent Support Advisers 
 

Schools Forum       D
[...]
or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Access & Provision 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
To inform the Schools’ Forum about the outcome of a meeting with Department for 
Children, Schools & Families (DCSF) representatives regarding the Educational 
Procurement Centre and an opportunity for schools to improve their procurement 
capability through the Schools Procurement Partners (SPP) service 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is recommended to note this report and to support the proposal 
for improved procurement capability to be explored further with schools. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The DCSF has created the Educational Procurement Centre to work with 
schools to improve their procurement capability through the SPP service 
and for the implementation of a range of procurement tools designed 
specifically for schools. 

 
1.2 A meeting has been held between representatives of the DCSF and 

officers from the Procurement, Finance and Access & Provision 
Directorates to explore the scope for this initiative being pursued in 
Swindon.  A meeting has since been arranged between a number of 
schools, the DCSF and officers to examine this further.  

 
1.3 In the light of this, it was considered important that the Schools’ Forum 

was made aware of these developments and the scope for schools 
achieving greater value for money and reduced bureaucracy in relation to 
their procurement processes. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The DCSF has established an Educational Procurement Centre to 
improve schools’ procurement capability.  This involves, amongst other 
things: 

 
> an online e-procurement portal called “OPEN”; 
> a School Procurement Partner (SPP) role, to work with schools to 

deliver this project; 
> training for schools to promote best practice in relation to procurement. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



 
Educational Procurement Centre 

Schools’ Forum                17 June 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of t

Minutes of the meeting

SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2008

PRESENT: -

School Members: Nick Capstick, Primary Headteachers
Lauren Connor, Primary Headteachers (Chair)
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers
David Easter, Primary Governor
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher
Kevin Gray, Secondary Governor

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative

Officers: lan Bickerton (Director Access and Provision), Martin
Coles (Director Quality and Standards), Sue Wald
(Director Strategy and Commissioning), Geoff Hogg
(Director Early Years and Pupil Services), Karen Murray
(Group Finance Manager Children Services), Huw Ford (IT
Business Partner), Kirsty Cole (Head of Corporate
Finance) and Frank Knight (Project Manager Workforce
Modernisation).

Apologies for absence were received from Terri Menham (Primary Headteacher),
Paul Boyles (Primary Governor and Vice-Chair) and Jan Downie (14-19 Partnership).

1. Minutes

Resolved — That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April be confirmed
and signed as a correct record.

2. Feedback from Meeting on 29 April 2008

lan Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the
Group Director Children to provide feedback on the recommendations made at the
previous meeting.

With regard to the item Harnessing Technology, Huw Ford (IT — Children Services),
distributed a paper setting out the key differences between Merlin and VLEs. He
advised that the Education ICT Group had considered the issue and decided that a
VLE was not appropriate and therefore there would not be any compensation for
schools that had already purchased such a system.



It was noted that a further report on the School Development Grant 2008/09 would
be submitted to the next meeting.

3. CRB Policy - Review

lan Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) presented a report by the
Group Director Children to provide an update on the review of the Criminal Records
Bureau (CRB) policy/guidance for schools by the Local Authority (LA).

He advised that head teachers’ comments had been taken into account and a
benchmarking exercise undertaken. The guidance would now be changed to bring
the CRB checks in line with those of other authorities. If necessary, cases would be
considered on an individual basis, but they would still need to comply with statutory
regulations. It might be a different situation for staff moving from a foundation or
voluntary aided school to a community school and that aspect would need to be
clarified. He confirmed that the revised guidance would have immediate affect.

Members welcomed the changes to the LA’s guidance but commented that it
seemed harsh for employees joining from another authority. It was difficult enough
to recruit staff and this was likely to provide another hurdle. Steve Flavin (Secondary
Headteacher) referred to the potential loophole regarding teachers who worked for
supply agencies and were therefore not employees of the authority or the school,
and to work experience visits by pupils where it was not possible to impose CRB
checks. He suggested that guidelines should be in place to cover these situations.
Although it was stated that safeguards were already in place, Mr Bickerton
confirmed that he would ascertain whether any specific guidelines were in
operation.

Resolved — That the Forum notes and welcomes the revised guidance
relating to Criminal Records Bureau clearance and provides comments as above.

4. Schools Block Outturn 2007-08

The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented
by Karen Murray (Group Finance Manager-Children Services), advising of the
Schools Block Outturn 2007-2008 and the individual school’s year-end balances.

Mrs Murray distributed a revised Appendix D to the report and explained that
Options 1, 2 and 3 were as the original report. Option 4 included top slice provision
for SENRAP of £171k and also £50k for Early Years and £50k for BME. Members
agreed that small schools protection should be included within the calculations. The
Chair clarified that the Early Years and BME money was not to fund specific teams
but to enable the set up of new processes. In order to monitor what benefits had
been achieved, the groups would be asked to report back to the Forum at the year
end.

Resolved — (1) That the Schools Block Outturn 2007-2008 of £705k
underspend be noted.
(2) That the one-off surplus of £705k be allocated as set out in Option 4 of the
revised Appendix D to the report distributed at the meeting.
(3) That the Local Authority undertake a detailed review of the individual schools



balances as at 31 March 2008 that fall above the current thresholds for each type of
school, and a further report be submitted to the Forum with the outcome of the
review.

5. Single Status Arrangements for Schools

The Directors of Finance and Human Resources submitted a report
regarding the potential financial impact of the Single Status project.

Kirsty Cole (Head of Corporate Finance) and Frank Knight (Project Manager,
Workforce Modernisation) attended for this item and Ms Cole introduced the report.
She referred to paragraph 2.15 of the report and requested guidance on the
preferred funding areas for investigation, although it was appreciated that costs
were currently unknown and further reports would be needed as information
became available.

Members considered and discussed the implications of Single Status and raised the
following points and concerns:

e Much was made of potential pay increases but it was known that a great
number of people would have a pay freeze. It would be helpful if this
aspect was given equal prominence.

e Cost of implementing would be a huge problem for school budgets and
there was a great deal of concern at the lack of any estimate of the
potential burden.

e The danger of working to a generic job description did not take into
account local conditions or the fact that Swindon was one of the lowest
funded authorities.

e The role and responsibilities of certain posts varied between schools, for
example a business manager.

e Special schools had a far higher number of teaching assistants compared
to mainstream schools but there was no guidance as to possible funding
requirements.

e The possibility of redundancies should also be considered and evaluated
in the process.

Mr Knight explained that until the job evaluations had been completed, it was not
possible to give any estimate of the cost burden for schools. Information from other
authorities showed considerable variations of between 4% and 12%, depending on
the type of authority. Reference was made to the need for schools to set a balanced
budget, but that was not possible without any information on costs. As a guide, Ms
Cole advised that the rest of the Council had allowed for an average 4% increase
over a three-year period but that the increase for schools was expected to be lower
due to a significant proportion of jobs being considered for single status within
schools being at the lower end of the pay scales.

It was generally decided that without any information on potential costs, it was
impossible to put forward any proposals on the areas of funding to be investigated.

Mr Knight further suggested that he attend each meeting of the Forum to give a brief
update on the situation.
Resolved — (1) That, once the job evaluations have been completed and the



council has undertaken an assessment of the likely financial impact of single status
on schools, a further report be submitted to a future meeting to include the
estimated costs to schools of single status.

(2) That Frank Knight ((Project Manager Workforce Modernisation), be requested to
attend future meetings to provide an update on Single Status.

6. Early Years Flexible Offer

Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) presented a report by
the Group Director Children regarding a project plan for the delivery of the flexible
offer for early years education.

Resolved — That a report be submitted to the next meeting with (a) proposals
on how the £50k funding should be used, (b) an amended project plan to include
more realistic timescales, and (c) clarification as to whether the extended
entitlement is specifically for education or childcare provision generally.

7. Parent Support Advisers

The Forum considered a report by the Director of Strategy and
Commissioning with proposals for the delivery of Parent Support Advisers, (PSA)
following consultation with Headteacher representatives from SASH, ASSSH and
SAPH and further consultation with extended services clusters and the Schools
Forum Sub Group.

Sue Wald (Director of Strategy and Commissioning) referred to the revised report
and explained that revisions had been made following the Sub-Group meeting on 10
June. Bob Walker (Special Headteacher and Chair of the Sub-Group) also gave an
explanation of the Sub-Groups reasoning behind the revised proposals.

Resolved — (1) That the proposed model for the management of Parent
Support Advisors and four senior Parent Support Advisors be agreed as follows

e Each extended services cluster receives funding to employ and manage the
Parent Support Advisers based on an agreed funding formula.

e The Standard Fund funds and primary schools employ two senior posts for
Central South (specialism BME) and Central North (Transition). Each of the
Standard Fund posts will be employed by a nominated primary school who
will also manage the Parental Support Adviser for the cluster.

e The Local Authority funds the senior post for North (specialism mental health)
and South (specialism young people with challenging behaviour).

(2) That Option A: Funding for extended services is maintained 2008 — 2011 at the
funding level of 2007/08 with additional funding for Parent Support Advisers who will
be recruited as new additional posts, be agreed as the method for the financial
allocation of Parent Support advisers and Extended Services for the delivery of
Parent Support Advisers.

8. Educational Procurement Centre
lan Bickerton (Director of Access and Provision) submitted a report to provide

information about the outcome of a meeting with Department for Children, Schools
& Families (DCSF) representatives regarding the Educational Procurement Centre



and the opportunity for schools to improve their procurement capability through the
Schools Procurement Partners (SPP) service.

Resolved — That the Forum notes the report and supports the proposal to
further explore with schools the improved procurement capability initiative.

9. Next Meeting

The Chair advised that following a letter from SASH, an item on place
funding for education other than in school would be an agenda item for the October
meeting.

10. Farewell

The Chair advised that this was the last meeting to be attended by Martin
Coles (Director Schools and Learning) and Geoff Hogg (Director Services to
Children and Young People). On behalf of members, she thanked them for their
significant contribution to the work of the Forum and wished them well for the future.



